
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

19 September 2019 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 11 September 2019 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 
Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bashir, J Johnson, P Kloss and M Watkin 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2019 (Pages 4 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

 
5. Shared Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2018-19 (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
6. Shared Internal Audit Progress Report - Recommendations update (Pages 29 - 47) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 THE CHAIR TO MOVE: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 

NOTE: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


 

 

8. WBC SIAS Update report Part B (Pages 48 - 67) 
 
 This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 

12A. 
 



Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 19 September 2019 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2019 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Every year the Ombudsman sends every local authority a letter enclosing statistics 

relating to the number of complaints he has received and decided in the previous 
calendar year. 

 
1.2 Attached as appendices are a copy of that letter received on 24 July 2019 and the 

statistics tables. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 Not applicable the letter is for noting only 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter be noted. 
 
  
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
  
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council received the Ombudsman’s letter on 24 July 2019. A copy is appended 

to the report together with statistics of the number of complaints the Ombudsman 
received and the number decided in the year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

 
4.2  This year the number of complaints received equals the number of decisions made 

30. However this does not mean that all complaints decided were received in the 
last financial year or that complaints received in that year were decided in year. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



4.3 This year the Ombudsman has introduced a map tracker on its website which shows 
in pie chart form statistics for each local authority. This shows that of the 5 
complaints the Ombudsman actually investigated out of the 30 decided 3 were 
upheld which equates to 60% of complaints compared with an average of 43% for 
similar authorities. All 3 of  the upheld complaints have been reported to Cabinet. 
One related to parking, one to housing allocations and one to Revenues and 
Benefits enforcement. In all cases the council complied with the Ombudsman’s 
recommended remedy. 

 
5.0      Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

this report. However the Ombudsman can ask the council to compensate a 
complainant in circumstances where he feels the claimant has suffered distress. 

 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Not applicable 
  
 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 Not applicable 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 Not applicable 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 Not applicable 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 5



Appendices 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 
Statistics of complaints received 
Statistics of complaints decided 
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

24 July 2019 
 
By email 
 
Manny Lewis 
Managing Director 
Watford Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Mr Lewis 
 
Annual Review letter 2019 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about your authority for the year ending 31 

March 2019. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received 

about your authority, the decisions we made, and your authority’s compliance with 

recommendations during the period. I hope this information will prove helpful in assessing 

your authority’s performance in handling complaints.  

Complaint statistics 

As ever, I would stress that the number of complaints, taken alone, is not necessarily a 

reliable indicator of an authority’s performance. The volume of complaints should be 

considered alongside the uphold rate (how often we found fault when we investigated a 

complaint), and alongside statistics that indicate your authority’s willingness to accept fault 

and put things right when they go wrong. We also provide a figure for the nu
[...]
at many authorities are working within, 

and which are often the context for the problems that we investigate. In response to that 

situation we have published a significant piece of research this year looking at some of the 

Page 8

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/about-us/our-aims/our-mission-and-objectives
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


common issues we are finding as a result of change and budget constraints. Called, Under 

Pressure, this report provides a contribution to the debate about how local government can 

navigate the unprecedented changes affecting the sector. I commend this to you, along with 

our revised guidance on Good Administrative Practice. I hope that together these are a 

timely reminder of the value of getting the basics right at a time of great change.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2018/dec/councils-mustn-t-throw-out-the-rule-book-in-the-face-of-pressure-says-ombudsman
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2018/dec/councils-mustn-t-throw-out-the-rule-book-in-the-face-of-pressure-says-ombudsman
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance-notes/principles-of-good-administrative-practice


Local Authority Report: Watford Borough Council 

For the Period Ending: 31/03/2019  

 

For further information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit our website  

 
Complaints and enquiries received  
 

Adult Care 
Services 

Benefits and 
Tax 

Corporate 
and Other 
Services 

Education 
and 

Children’s 
Services 

Environment 
Services 

Highways 
and 

Transport 
Housing 

Planning and 
Development 

Other Total 

1 10 1 0 2 4 5 6 1 30 

 

Decisions made 
 

Detailed Investigations  

I
[...]
 2019

18018093 Watford Borough Council Benefits & Tax 26 Feb 2019

18018631 Watford Borough Council Corporate & Other Services 06 Mar 2019

18018668 Watford Borough Council Housing 07 Mar 2019

18019334 Watford Borough Council Housing 19 Mar 2019

Page 14



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/19 2

Shared Internal  
Audit Service

Annual Report 2018/19

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Annual Report Contents

Introduction & Highlights 1

Levels of Delivery 2

Shared learning – The Power of Partnership 3

Developing Our People and Processes 4

First Class Customer Service 5

Performance - Outcomes 6

Performance Indicators and Financial Performance of SIAS 7

Future Developments 8

Our Board Members 9

Appendix A:  SIAS Trading Account 10

Appendix B:  Definitions 11

Page 16



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/191

Introduction 

Welcome to the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual 
Report for 2018/19.   

I am writing this year’s introduction with a smile on my face, and a quiet 
sense of professional satisfaction. We have reason to celebrate success 
this year in that we achieved our overall performance targets again despite 
several ongoing challenges. This follows a two-year period where our 
targets were narrowly missed. 

This has only been possible with the commitment and dedication of both the 
in-house team and our external service provider, as well as the co-operation 
of our partners and stakeholders. I am very proud of the work of the SIAS 
Team and delighted to be able to look to the future with a sense of cautious 
optimism.

Following the completion of the SIAS restructure in 2017/18, the year 
had a strong focus on delivery of our partners audit plans, as well as 
consolidation, stability and revisiting the ‘nuts and bolts’ of the service to 
ensure that we had solid foundations for the future. 

We are pleased to have BDO back with us as our external delivery partner 
after a competitive tender process. They have been a
[...]
ement action to implement the 
appropriate controls is required immediately.

Se
rv

ic
e

High

Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control 
environment, which, if untreated by management intervention, is highly 
likely to put achievement of core service objectives at risk. Remedial 
action is required urgently.

Medium
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, 
are likely to put achievement of some of the core service objectives at 
risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner.

Low /  
Advisory

Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, 
which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate 
solution should be implemented as soon as is practically possible.

Page 27



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/191 Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2018/191 Page 28



 
 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

19 September 2019  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 6 September 2019 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 6 September 2019 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for 2 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.5 Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.7 Performance Management   

 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2019/20 Audit Plan 
B 2019/20 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against other outstanding Internal Audit 

recommendations 
 
 

 

 

Page 30



1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20 as at 6 
September 2019. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2016/17 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 6 

September 2019. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
14 March 2018. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 

the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 30 July 2019. 

 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 6 September 2019, 18% of the 2019/20 Audit Plan days had 

been delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans 
(calculation excludes ‘To Be Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a 
status update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2     One 2018/19 report has been finalised since the date of the last 
committee:  

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Herts Home 
Improvement Agency* 

Jul ‘19 Limited Seven high 
Eight medium 
Three low 

Page 31



* This was a Hertfordshire County Council led internal audit which has been 
distributed to the Council as a contributing partner of the Hertfordshire Home 
Improvement Agency. 

  
No 2019/20 reports have yet been finalised. 
 
Status of Audit Recommendations 
 
2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 

been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of all audit 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement 
recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.4 The table below summarises progress in implementation of all 
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at September 2019, 
with full details given in Appendix D: 

 

Year Recommendations 
made 
No. 

Implemented Not 
yet 
due 

Outstanding 
& request 
made for 
extended 
time* 

Percentage 
implemented 
% 

2016/17 35 34 1 0 97% 

2017/18 29 29 0 0 100% 

2018/19 28 23 3 2* (see note 
below) 

82% 

2019/20 0     

*or no update provided. 
 

Since July 2019 Audit Committee, an extension to the implementation 
date for two recommendations from the 2018/19 Benefits audit has 
been requested. 
 

Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 
 
2.5 A new audit of Development Management – pre-application process 

was added to the 2019/20 Audit Plan at the request of management to 
provide assurance over the record keeping relating to pre-application 
advice. Six days have been taken from the ‘To be allocated’ 
contingency budget. 
 

2.6 The existing Corporate Governance audit has been cancelled in 
agreement with management as an internal review of committee 
structures was undertaken in 2018 and changes were only 
implemented in April 2019, so it is too early to review the effectiveness 
of the new arrangements. The audit will be considered for inclusion in 
the 2020/21 Audit Plan for WBC. The allocate days have been returned 
to the ‘To be allocated’ contingency budget. 
 

Page 32



Performance Management  
 

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress 
 
2.7 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of 

progress against the projects in the 2019/20 Audit Plan, we have 
provided an analysis of agreed start dates at Appendix B. These dates 
have been agreed with management and resources allocated 
accordingly. This is designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit 
plan through the year. 

 
2.8 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved 

by the SIAS Board in March 2019. Actual performance for Watford 
Borough Council against the targets that can be monitored for 2019/20 

is shown in the table below. 
 

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target 

Profiled 
Target to 6 
September 
2019 

Actual to 6 
September 
2019 

1. Planned Days – 
percentage of actual billable 
days against planned 
chargeable days completed 
(excluding unused 
contingency). 
 

95% 20% 

(55/280 
days) 

19% 

(52/280 
days) 

2. Planned Projects – 
percentage of actual 
completed projects to draft 
report stage against planned 
completed projects (excludes 
2017/18 completion and ‘on-
going’ pieces). 
 

95% 8% 

(2/24 
projects to 

draft) 

 

8% 

(2/24 
projects to 

draft) 

 

3. Client Satisfaction – 
percentage of client 
satisfaction questionnaires 
returned at ‘satisfactory’ level.  
 

100% 100% 86%  

(7 received)  

4. Number of Critical / High 
Priority Audit 
Recommendations agreed 

95% 95% 100%  
(7 made)  

 
2.9 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature.  

Performance against these targets will be reported on in the 2019/20 
Head of Assurance’s Annual Report: 

 
 5. External Auditors’ Satisfaction – the Annual Audit Letter should 

formally record whether or not the External Auditors are able to rely 
upon the range and the quality of SIAS’ work. 

Page 33



 6. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting 
of each Audit Committee. If there is no March meeting then the plan 
should be prepared for the first meeting of the civic year. 

 7. Head of Assurance’s Annual Report – presented at the Audit 
Committee’s first meeting of the civic year. 

 

Page 34



APPENDIX A - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN AT 6 SEPTEMBER 2019  

 

2019/20 SIAS Audit Plan 

AUDITABLE AREA 
LEVE
[...]
e Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

documents that are older than 6 years plus 
current. We discovered that the system was 
not working properly and has destroyed some 
documents that are still required to support 
live Benefit claims and therefore we need to 
retain. Clearly we could not allow that to 
continue so the system was been suspended. 
We have sought advice on how to fix this 
issue from the system provider and are 
awaiting their response. I have chased this 
today and have also now asked if it’s possible 
to use the system in part so that we can carry 
on destroying old documents that we no 
longer require for Council Tax and Business 
Rates and unsuspend the Benefits part of the 
system once we have fixed the problem. I will 
escalate this issue in a week if I have not had 
a response. 
 

Position – September 2019 (Based on 

conversation with the Head of Revenues & 

Benefits) 

Issue has now been escalated with 

Northgate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47


	Agenda
	4 Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2019
	Appendix 1 for Ombudsmans Annual Letter 2019
	Appendix 2 for Ombudsmans Annual Letter 2019
	Appendix 3 for Ombudsmans Annual Letter 2019

	5 Shared Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2018-19
	6 Shared Internal Audit Progress Report - Recommendations update
	Appendix C - Follow Up of Audit Recommendations






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

19 September 2019 
 

 
Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair) 

Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Bashir, J Johnson, P Kloss and M Watkin 

 
Also present: Jo Taylor (EY) 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

Head of Finance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Head of Community Protection 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
11   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

13   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 were submitted and signed. 
 
The Chair invited Jo Taylor to provide an update on the council’s statement of 
accounts. 
 
Ms Taylor informed the committee that the council’s accounts had been 
reported on time.  Subsequently the Annual Audit Letter had been produced and 
was very similar to the draft version presented to members at the previous 
meeting.  A copy had been circulated to the committee.  She advised that 
discussions were currently being held to agree dates for the housing benefits 
work and planning for the future. 
 

14   Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2019  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance which included the annual review letter from the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman. 



 
2 

 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance reported that three out of five 
investigations carried out by the Ombudsman had been upheld.  The upheld 
complaints had been reported to Cabinet.  All of the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations had been fulfilled and lessons had been learnt by the three 
services. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

15   Shared Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2018-19  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Assurance for the Shared 
Internal Audit Service, setting out the service’s Annual Report for 2018/19. 
 
The Client Audit Manager explained that this annual report related to the whole 
service whereas the report in July was specifically about the work carried out in 
Watford.  It was hoped that this report would be presented at the July meeting 
in future years. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

16   Shared Internal Audit Progress Report - Recommendations update  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager setting out the 
progress on the outstanding recommendations from previous audits and 
amendments to the current Audit Plan. 
 
The Client Audit Manager informed the committee that the planned projects 
shown in paragraph 2.8 of the report were usually back-loaded with the 
agreement of officers.  The next report should show a higher percentage of 
projects to draft stage.  He added that one of the audit projects had been moved 
into the next financial year.  He noted that the number of outstanding 
recommendations continued to decline.  There had been two requests for 
extensions to deadlines as shown in Appendix C and referred to in paragraph 2.4 
of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 6 September 2019 

be noted. 



 
3 

 
2. that the amendments to the Audit Plan, as at 6 September 2019, be 

approved. 
 
3. that the change to the implementation date for two recommendations 

(paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reasons set out in Appendix C be 
agreed. 

 
17   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reason stated in the report. 
 

18   WBC SIAS Update report Part B  
 
The committee received a report from Shared Internal Audit Service.  The Head 
of Community Protection and Head of Finance responded to members’ 
questions. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.30 pm 
 

 

 


